

BY: Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 287

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, strike “Occupational Safety and Health Advisory Board” and substitute “Department of Health and Mental Hygiene”; in line 7, strike “Board” and substitute “Department”; in line 9, strike “Board” and substitute “Department”; strike beginning with “Commissioner” in line 10 down through “Industry” in line 11 and substitute “Secretary of the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene”; strike in their entirety lines 12 through 14, inclusive; and in line 15, strike “based on the Board’s report” and substitute “defining certain terms”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 10, insert:

“(3) “DEPARTMENT” MEANS THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE.”;

in line 11, strike “(3)” and substitute “(4)”; in line 21, strike “(4)” and substitute “(5)”; after line 27, insert:

“(6) “SECRETARY” MEANS THE SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE.”;

in line 28, strike “(5)” and substitute “(7)”; and in line 35, strike “BOARD” and substitute “DEPARTMENT”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 3, strike “BOARD” and substitute “DEPARTMENT”; in line 11, strike “AND”; in line 14, after “STANDARD” insert “, AND THE AVAILABILITY OF NEEDLESS SYSTEMS;”

(Over)

(VI) CONSIDERING THE CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL'S GUIDELINES ON UNIVERSAL PRECAUTIONS; AND

(VII) CONSIDERING THE RELEVANT REQUIREMENTS OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION";

in line 15, strike "BOARD" and substitute "DEPARTMENT"; strike beginning with "POTENTIALLY" in line 16 down through "INCLUDING" in line 17; strike in its entirety line 18 and substitute:

"(I) THE MARYLAND OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION";

in line 26, strike "AND"; in line 28, after "MARYLAND" insert "; AND

(VIII) THE MARYLAND STATE DENTAL ASSOCIATION";

in line 29, strike "BOARD" and substitute "DEPARTMENT"; in line 31, strike "COMMISSIONER" and substitute "SECRETARY"; and strike in their entirety lines 32 and 33 and substitute "ON THE PROPOSED OR RECOMMENDED REGULATIONS ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2000.".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, strike beginning with "WITHIN" in line 1 down through "(E)" in line 5.